grouped together in a manner which reflects the nature of the main component
of expenditure and will only be divided up in cases where there are two or more
major components with substantially different useful economic lives.

Repayments included in annual PFI or finance leases are applied as MRP.

Where borrowing is undertaken for the construction of new assets, MRP will
only become chargeable once such assets are completed and operational.

Under Treasury Management best practice the Council may decide to defer
borrowing up to the capital financing requirement (CFR) and use internal

41

resources instead. Where internal borrowing has been used, the amount
chargeable as MRP may be adjusted to reflect the deferral of actual
borrowing.

42

APPENDIX D
APPENDIX D: Link Group: Interest Rate Forecasts 2022 – 2025.

PWLB forecasts shown below have taken into account the 20 basis point certainty
rate reduction effective as of the 1st November 2012.

The Link Group forecasts are as at 07.02.23.

Link Group Interest Rate View 07.02.23
Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25 Mar-26

BANK RATE 4.25 4.50 4.50 4.25 4.00 3.75 3.25 3.00 2.75 2.75 2.50 2.50 2.50
  3 month ave earnings 4.30 4.50 4.50 4.30 4.00 3.80 3.30 3.00 2.80 2.80 2.50 2.50 2.50
  6 month ave earnings 4.40 4.50 4.40 4.20 3.90 3.70 3.20 2.90 2.80 2.80 2.60 2.60 2.60
12 month ave earnings 4.50 4.50 4.40 4.20 3.80 3.60 3.10 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70
5 yr   PWLB 4.00 4.00 3.90 3.80 3.70 3.60 3.50 3.40 3.30 3.20 3.10 3.10 3.10
10 yr PWLB 4.20 4.20 4.10 4.00 3.90 3.80 3.60 3.50 3.50 3.40 3.30 3.30 3.20
25 yr PWLB 4.60 4.60 4.40 4.30 4.20 4.10 3.90 3.80 3.70 3.60 3.50 3.40 3.40
50 yr PWLB 4.30 4.30 4.20 4.10 3.90 3.80 3.60 3.60 3.40 3.30 3.20 3.20 3.10

43

APPENDIX E

Economic Background

Against a backdrop of stubborn inflationary pressures, the easing of Covid
restrictions in most developed economies, the Russian invasion of Ukraine, and
a range of different UK Government policies, it is no surprise that UK interest
rates have been volatile right across the curve, from Bank Rate through to 50-
year gilt yields, for all of 2022.
Market commentators’ misplaced optimism around inflation has been the root
cause of the rout in the bond markets with, for example, UK, EZ and US 10-
year yields all rising by over 200bps in 2022.  The table below provides a